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' DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE: Vegetable or animal tate may not 
be added to 1ce creaa. DAIRY PRODUCTS: · 

Hon . Joseph T. Stakes 
Director of Dairy Division 
DepErtm~nt of Agriculture 
Jefferson City, Missouri 

Dear Mr . Stakes : 

We are 1n receipt of your recent request for an opinion, 
which reada in P'rt as follo~s : 

11 The l(issouri Ice Cream Law, ~hioh we understood 
waa ~~itten in 1919, giTes a o~mparatively low 
percentage of milk fat. The majority of the 1ce 
cr~am manufactured in th1s State is 12% butterfat 
or sbove. It under thi8 Law 1t would be possible 
to use Yegetable and animal tate in ice cream• the 
manufacturer would see to it that the roduct 
contained a minimum or 8% milk fat and build that 
product to perhaps a 12, 14 or 16~ tat content 
with the addition of vegetable or anim~l fats . 
This practice would be most detrimental to the 
ice cream industry in this Stat~ end inasmuch as 
the detection ot foreign tats in 1oe cream b7 
taate is practically impossible, the oonaum~r 
would be lead to belieYe that the ioe cream con­
t a ined a high percentage of milk tat . The point 
on ~hioh we would like an opinion is wheth~r or 
not it would be permissible to use vegetable and 
animal tats 1n ice oream regardless ot Whether 
or not the use of these fate is st ted on t he 
l able or the oackage.• 

Ice cream 1a defined by. Beot1on 141JJ, R. 8. MO . 1939 as 
tollowe: 
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Bon. Joseph T. Stakes 

•tee cream is a dairJ product and a frozen 
mixture made or milk and cream or the 
producta thereof: with sugar, stitfenera, 
flaTora or extraets , and with or without 
certified coloring and oontaining not less 
than eight per cent allk tat. Ice oreaa, 
sa ln this section defined, and the Tarlous 
1n~ed1ents thereof, shall be free troa 
filth, manure or oth~r harmful or disease­
bearing germs, or any element, ingredient 
or constituent deleterious to health. The 
manutaoture or eale 1n this state or 1ee 
oreaa haTing a milk tat content lese than 
required by this artiole, or contslnlng 
any f1lth , .manure or other haratul or 
diaease- beartng germs , or any element, 
ingredient or conatituPnt ~eletertous to 
health, shall be unla~ttl.• 

Section 14140, F. S. Mo. 1939, reads: 

"It ehall be unlawful for any nc rsnn. 
firm, copartnership. aeeociat1on or 
cor,poration to whom or to which this 
article applies , to aanutacture , sell or 
otter tor aale in this state any frozen 
mixture , es or tor. ioe cream which doee 
not oonform to the standard prescribed 
1n section 14133 or th1e ~rtlcle . • 

Therefore, a frozen mixture cannot be man~actured, aold 
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or offered for aale as , or tor, ice cream if suoh does not 
conform to tne standard r~scribed in ~ction 1413~. It ia 
our opinion that this standard ls tha t product ns defined 
in Section 14133 , •a frozen mixture made of milk and cream 
or the produot~ the~eor; wi t h augar, atltfenere, tla•ora or 
extr eta, and with or w~thout certified oolor1ng and con­
taining not less than eight per cent milk tat.' The oue~t1on 
1a whether or not vegetable or animal rata mar be added to · 
ice cream and the resulting product. st111 conform to Section 
14133. 

Ioe cream is a frozen mi7ture ot •milk nd c~eam or the 
products thereot•, together with oertain other per.m1ss1ble 
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Hon. Joseph T. Stakes 

0. 
in redients . Fi l l ed milk, which is m1ik or creaa in its 
vari~us forma t o which t at• or oils other than a1lk tat 
are added (Section 14062, R. S. Mo. 1939 ) , t• not 1noluded 
herein . 

lor is vegetable or animal rata among the other 1ngredi~nta 
ot ice cream , •sugar, stiff eners, flavors o~ extracts , •ith 
or without eert1f1~d coloring,• and furthermore 1t is speet­
f ically ent1oned that ice cream ehall conta in •not lese 
than ei ght per cent m\lk rat.• ~neretore , since vegetable 
and animal fate are not inoluded ~mong the ingredients which 
section 14133 declares ehell ·const1tute ice cream, the 
manufacturing , sale or offering for aale or a fro zen mixture 
containing suoh es , - or for , ice c ream would be unlawful under 
the provisions of Sret1on 14l liO , 

OOUCLUSIO I 

It 1s , the~efore , the opini on of this department that a 
frozen mixture to which has been added vege t able or animal 
rats does not c onform t o Section 14131 , R. S. Y~ . 1939 , 
which defines ice cream, and therefor cannot be manufactured, 
sold or offered fo r sale ne , or tor, lee cream. 

Respec tfully submitted 

RICHARD H. VOS'> 
Assi atant At torney General 
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